pro forma financial information for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022 gives effect to the Sale Transactions as if they closed on

September 30, 2021, the last day of the prior fiscal year, and the Vistio Reorganization and Ranew’s Acquisition as if they closed on

October 1, 2021, the beginning of the pro forma period presented for Faneuil, Vistio and the Ranew’s Companies.

The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the

consolidated results of operations that actually would have been achieved had the Sale Transactions, the Vistio Reorganization and the

Ranew’s Acquisition been completed prior to, or at the beginning of (as applicable), the pro forma period presented. Further, these

unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the Company’s future financial position and future results of

Table of Contents

17

operations.  The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company included

in its 2022 Financial Statements. See Part III – Annual Financial Statements (Unaudited).

   Year Ended September 30, 2022

   Faneuil   Vistio   Ranew’s   Corporate   Eliminations   Pro Forma

Net revenue   $ 103,131,439   $ 3,343,386   $ 60,798,143   $ —   $ (2,184,372 ) (1) $ 165,088,596

Costs, expenses, and other:

Cost of revenue   92,984,776   2,672,528   38,933,275   —   (2,184,372 ) (2)   132,406,206

Selling, general, and administrative expense   36,033,028   2,503,084   21,171,717   6,347,874   —   66,055,703

Lease impairment   2,157,686   —   —   —   —   2,157,686

Loss on disposal of assets and other   26,251   —   48,278   —   —   74,529

Total operating costs, expenses,

   and other, net   131,201,741   5,175,612   60,153,269   6,347,874   (2,184,372 )   200,694,123

Operating (loss) income   (28,070,302 )   (1,832,226 )   644,874   (6,347,874 )   —   (35,605,528 )

Other (expense) income, net:

Interest and dividend income and other   —   —   55,784   1,043,010   —   1,098,794

Interest expense   (504,046 )   —   (224,949 )   —   —   (728,996 )

Total other income, net   (504,046 )   —   (169,165 )   1,043,010   —   369,799

(Loss) income before income taxes   (28,574,349 )   (1,832,226 )   475,709   (5,304,864 )   —   (35,235,729 )

Provision for income taxes   (1,885 )   —   (24,071 )   (38,571 )   —   (64,527 )

'Net (loss) income   (28,576,234 )   (1,832,226 )   451,638   (5,343,435 )   —   (35,300,256 )

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests   —   —   90,282   —   —   90,282

Net (loss) income attributable to ALJ   $ (28,576,234 )   $ (1,832,226 )   $ 361,356   $ (5,343,435 )   $ —   $ (35,390,538 )

Loss per share of common stock –

   basic and diluted   $ (0.95 )

Weighted average shares of common stock

   outstanding – basic and diluted   37,187,895

(1) - To back out intercompany revenue recorded by Vistio.

(2) - To back out intercompany cost of revenue recorded by Faneuil.

ITEM 13 – CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS.

Certain Relationships and Related Transactions

During the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we entered into the following transactions required to be reported under Item